

HILLTOWN TOWNSHIP BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA RESOLUTION NO. 2021-013

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLTOWN, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO JOIN THE HILLTOWN TOWNSHIP AGRICULTURAL SECURITY AREA TO THE TOWNSHIP AND BUCKS PLANNING COMMISSIONS COUNTY AND THE HILLTOWN TOWNSHIP AGRICULTURAL **SECURITY** AREA **ADVISORY** COMMITTEE AND TO AUTHORIZE ADVERTISING AND POSTING THE APPLICATION AS REQUIRED BY THE AGRICULTURAL SECURITY LAW

WHEREAS, Hilltown Township has received an application from the following person to be added to the Hilltown Township Agricultural Security Area:

| TMP Numbers | Name | Address | Acreage |
|-------------|-----------------|--|---------|
| 15-028-127 | Thomas E. Linke | 2118 Hilltown Pike Perkasie, PA 18944 | 5.62 |
| 15-028-129 | Thomas E. Linke | 2112 Hilltown Pike Perkasie, PA 18944 | 20.86 |

WHEREAS, the Agricultural Security Law requires that public notice be given of the application to amend the Hilltown Township Agricultural Security Area and to post notice thereof in accordance with the requirements of the law.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved and it is hereby resolved that public notice in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A" be advertised one (1) time in the Intelligencer and be posted in five (5) conspicuous places within, adjacent or near the lands proposed to be added to the Hilltown Township Agricultural Security Area and that fifteen (15) days after the notice is published in the Intelligencer that the application be referred to the Hilltown Township and Bucks County Planning Commissions and the Hilltown Township Agricultural Security Area Advisory Committee for their report and recommendation, after which a public hearing will be scheduled to consider the application.

RESOLVED this 22nd day of March, 2021.

HILLTOWN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

John B. McIlhinney, Chairman 5 James Groff, Vice-Chairman

Caleb Torrice, Supervisor

ourain Attest:

Lorraine E. Leslie, Township Manager/Secretary

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Hilltown Township Board of Supervisors has received an application to add the following properties to the Hilltown Township Agricultural Security Area:

| TMP Numbers | Name | Address | Acreage |
|-------------|-----------------|--|---------|
| 15-028-127 | Thomas E. Linke | 2118 Hilltown Pike Perkasie, PA 18944 | 5.62 |
| 15-028-129 | Thomas E. Linke | 2112 Hilltown Pike Perkasie, PA 18944 | 20.86 |

The application will be on file open for public inspection at the Hilltown Township Building located at 13 West Creamery Road, Hilltown, PA 18927.

Any local government unit adjacent to the Hilltown Township Agricultural Security Area and any of the parcels which have applied to be added to the Hilltown Township Agricultural Security Area and any landowner who owns land within the Agricultural Security Area and any landowner with lands adjacent to or near the Hilltown Township Agricultural Security Area or the lands proposed to be added to the Agricultural Security Area who wishes the lands to be added to the Agricultural Security Area or not to be included within the Agricultural Security Area may propose modifications to the proposed area by submitting a request in writing to the Township. Objections to the additions to the Agricultural Security Area must be filed with the Hilltown Township Board of Supervisors and the Hilltown Township Planning Commission within fifteen (15) days of the publication of this notice.

At the termination of the fifteen (15) day notice period, the proposed additions to the Agricultural Security Area will be submitted to the Hilltown Township and Bucks County Planning Commissions and the Hilltown Township Agricultural Security Area Advisory Committee for their report and recommendation, after which a public hearing will be scheduled to consider the application.

Lorraine E. Leslie Hilltown Township Manager